
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 09 December 2014 
 
 
 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Wednesday, 17 December 2014 
 

2.00 pm 
 

Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 
 

 
 
Members of the Board 

 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

Caroline Dimond, Interim Director of Public Health 

Pat Harris, Healthwatch Torbay 

Graham Lockerbie, NHS England 

Eleanor Rowe, Clinical Commissioning Group 

Caroline Taylor, Torbay Council 

Richard Williams, Torbay Council 

Councillor Davies 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Pritchard 

Councillor Scouler 

Co-opted Members 

Tony Hogg, Police & Crime Commissioner 

Dr John Lowes, South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 

Mandy Seymour-Hanbury, Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust 

Vacancy – Community Development Trust 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 2 October 2014. 
 

3.   Declaration of interest 
 

 

3(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
Members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

3(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 
respect of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman/woman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Torbay's Carers Strategy 'Measure Up' 2015-17 (Pages 5 - 13) 
 To consider a report that informs the Board on consultation to 

develop an interagency carers strategy and the proposed priorities 
for action. 
 

6.   Refresh of the data informing the Market Position Statement for 
Adult Social Care and Support in Torbay 2014 onwards and 
The Children's Commissioning Plan and Sufficiency Strategy 

(Pages 14 - 60) 

 To consider a report that refreshes the data the Market Position 
Statement for Adult Social Care and Support in Torbay. 
 

   



 

7.   NHS - Five Year Forward View (Pages 61 - 101) 
 To receive a presentation on the NHS – Five Year Forward View. 

 
8.   Initial Report - Health Protection (Pages 102 - 118) 
 To receive a report that provides a summary of the assurance 

functions of the Health Protection Committee and significant matters 
considered since its inaugural meeting on 15 October 2013. 
 

9.   Key priorities relating to the Special Educational Need and 
Disability Reforms 

(Pages 119 - 126) 

 To receive an update on the priorities of the Special Educational 
Need and Disability reform work. 
 

10.   Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat (Pages 127 - 131) 
 To consider correspondence that seeks support for a declaration to 

made on the National Concordat website. 
 

11.   Adult Safeguarding Peer Review (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
12.   Torbay Safeguarding Children Board - Annual Report 2013-

2014 
(Pages 132 - 180) 

 To note a report that sets out the activities of Torbay Safeguarding 
Children Board for 2013-14. 
 

 The following items are for information only: 
 

 

13.   Update Report - Adult Social Services (Pages 181 - 182) 
 To receive an update on the current position of Adult Social 

Services. 
 

14.   Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group (Pages 183 - 184) 
 To receive an update on the current position of the Clinical 

Commissioning Group. 
 

15.   Update Report - Public Health (Pages 185 - 188) 
 To receive an update on the current position of Public Health. 

 
16.   Update Report - Healthwatch (Pages 189 - 201) 
 To receive an update on the current position of Healthwatch. 

 
17.   Update Report - Integrated Care Organisation (Pages 202 - 205) 
 To receive an update on the current position of the Integrated Care 

Organisation. 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

2 October 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Sam Barrell, Councillor Bobbie Davies, Caroline Dimond, Councillor Ian Doggett, Tony 
Hogg, Councillor Chris Lewis (Chairman), Dr John Lowes, Councillor Ken Pritchard, 

Mandy Seymour-Hanbury, Caroline Taylor and Richard Williams 
 

(Also in attendance: Mayor Oliver and Councillor Neil Bent)  
 

 

 
23. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Christine Scouler and 
Graham Lockerbie (NHS England). 
 

24. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 16 
September 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25. Declaration of interest  
 
Councillor Doggett declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a lay member of the 
Joined Up Medicines Optimisation Group. 
 

26. Urgent items  
 
The item considered in Minute 27, and not included on the agenda, the Chairman 
being of the opinion that the item was urgent by reason of special circumstances 
i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it was 
unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

27. S256 Social Care Funding for Health Benefit Allocation and Monitoring  
 
Members considered a report that sought the endorsement of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for the allocation of Section 256 funding for projects within the 
financial year 2014/15. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the funding allocations as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 2 October 2014 
 

 

 
28. 2014/15 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  

 
The Board considered a report that set out the executive summary for the 2014/15 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  Doug Haines, Public Health 
Epidemiologist, advised the Board that the JSNA had been updated and refreshed.  
The JSNA continues to follow a life course approach in understanding the needs 
and challenges of the population.   
 
The JSNA comprises five narrative overviews covering the life course, each life 
course has a further standalone document providing a summary of need for that 
age group.  The issues have then been brought together in the executive summary. 
 
The Board was advised that the JSNA focused on Torbay and South Devon 
therefore reflecting the natural community around the main health provider – Torbay 
Hospital.  Understanding the needs across this provider enabled a system wide 
approach to understanding the health and wellbeing needs of the community. 
 
Members were informed that the delivery of JSNA for 2014/15 onwards will be 
through a new web platform.  The web platform has been created to act as a 
consistent resource to enable people to access the shared knowledge and 
intelligence across South Devon and Torbay.  The web platform also includes 
interactive tools including: 
 

 Topic and area based overviews 

 Interactive tools; population, community assets and community profile tools 
 
Members welcomed the refresh of the JSNA and believed the challenge was to 
respond to the intelligence in order to improve the lives of people living in the Bay.  
Members felt a communications policy was required in order to support the work of 
the JSNA, with partner organisations thinking about how they would like the 
information to be disseminated through their organisation.  Members welcomed the 
view that information analysts across partner organisations needed own the JSNA 
in order for the JSNA to be truly owned by the Bay. 
 

29. Torbay and South Devon Integrated Prevention Strategy 2014/15 - 2019/20  
 
The Board noted a report that set out the Torbay and South Devon Integrated 
Prevention Strategy 2014/15-2019/20.  The purpose of the strategy was to provide 
a framework across the life-course for focused work on Prevention. 
 
The Board was informed that the strategy identified priorities for action across three 
domains, behaviour, determinants and service design within each part of the life-
course and links these to current or developing strategies and action plans. 
 
Members welcomed the strategy and challenged whether mental health and 
substance abuse needed a greater focus. 
 

30. Department for Education Children's Social Care Innovation Programme - 
Torbay Submission  

Page 2



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 2 October 2014 
 

 

 
The Board considered a report that set out a submission for funding under the focus 
area of ‘rethinking children’s social work.’  Members were advised that the crux of 
the bid was to develop a Public Service Trust under the Local Integrated Service 
Trust using the traction of existing vehicles for integration such as the Integrated 
Care Organisation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That an invitation to submit a full proposal should the Expression of Interest bid 
pass t
[...]
 alcohol strategy and implementation plan be 

endorsed. 
 

33. Update Report - High Level Joint Mental Health Commissioning Strategy for 
South Devon and NEW Devon CCGs, and Torbay, Plymouth and Devon 
Councils  
 
The Board noted the update on the Mental Health Commissioning Strategy. 
 

34. Update Report - Pioneer Progress  
 
The Board noted the update on the progress of Pioneer. 
 

35. Update Report - Community Safety Partnership  
 
The Board noted the update on the Community Safety Partnership. 
 

36. For Information Only - Update on Public Health  
 
The Board noted the update on Public Health. 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

Torbay’s Carers Strategy ‘Measure Up’ 2015-17 

Wards Affected: All 
To: Health and Wellbeing Board On: 17 December 2014  
Contact: James Drummond, Lead Officer Carers Services 
Telephone: 01803 208453 
Email: jamesdrummond@nhs.net 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To report to the Board on the consultation to develop an interagency Carers 
strategy for Torbay, for the period 2015 – 17, and the proposed priorities for 
action. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the draft priorities for ‘Measure Up’ 2015 – 17 are endorsed by the Board 
and that the Board agree that an Action Plan is produced with clear targets, 
timescales and responsibilities for delivery. That the Torbay’s Carers strategy 
Action Plan is reviewed annually and the Board updated on achievement.  

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 Unpaid caring is an increasingly significant issue for the population of Torbay. 
Census data (2011) shows that 12.3% of the population of Torbay are Carers 
against an England average of 10.2%; the proportion of carers age 65+ is 
33% against an England average of 22%; and 4,684 carers in Torbay are 
providing 50 hours+ of caring per week, 50% more than the England average. 
The challenges for addressing the health needs of the population require 
attention to supporting unpaid carers, both to enable them to maintain their 
caring roles and to look after their own health and well-being. The contribution 
of unpaid caring to community care cannot be underestimated.  

3.2 The Measure Up approach to Carer support in Torbay continues to be 
recognised as an example of national good practice. It is based on a long 
term, whole systems approach, grounded in assessment of local needs and 
an evidence base of what works.  The model combines direct access services 
available to all carers (information, advice and emotional support); targeting 
groups of carers who are hard to reach or excluded; prevention of breakdown 
in carers mental and physical health; and working with communities and local 
organisations to develop community capacity to support carers.  

3.3 The model focusses on prevention, early intervention and whole family 
working and we are confident that current support arrangements, and the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
priorities identified in the strategy, will enable Torbay to be Care Act 
compliant.  

4. Relationship to Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

4.1 There are a range of connections between the needs of Carers and the 
priorities identified in the JSNA. The following are examples: 

Developing well – Data from known Young Carers shows a geographical 
correlation in terms of disadvantage, when compared with a map of the 
indices of multiple deprivation. Young Carers under 25 are vulnerable to poor 
outcomes. Evidence shows that 30% of Young Carers experience problems at 
school with attendance, attainment and social development, rising to 40% 
where they care within a family affected by substance misuse. 

Living and working well – Nationally, some 3.6 million over-50s are unpaid 
carers, and of these, 792,000 have had to leave their job or change their 
hours to care for loved ones, with a significant impact on income. 

Ageing well – As carers age and their own health deteriorates, their need for 

support will grow. Poor physical health among carers is a major predictor of 

psychological dist
[...]
 to Carers in 
employment, (information and advice services, Carers breaks etc.). 

- Promote flexible working policies for Carers amongst local employers. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



 

 

 

 

Title:  Refresh of the data informing the Market Position Statement 
for Adult Social Care and Support in Torbay 2014 onwards and 
The Children’s Commissioning Plan and Sufficiency Strategy 

Wards Affected: 
 

All Torbay 

To: 
 

Torbay Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

On: 17 December 2014 

Contact:                         Julie Sharland and Claire Truscott 
Telephone: 01803 208065 
Email: Juie.sharland@torbay.gov.uk / claire.truscott@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This is a refresh of the data in Appendix 1 of the document: A Market Position 
Statement for Adult Social Care and Support in Torbay 2014+. Data is added 
for the year 2013/14 (1 April 2013 – 31 March 2014) where available, or later 
data in some cases. 

1.2 The Children’s Commissioning Plan and Sufficiency Strategy is also included 
as a new Appendix 2.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Board view the refresh of Market Position Statement data for 
information. 

2.2 That the Board note for information The Children’s Commissioning Plan and 
Sufficiency Strategy. 

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 Appendix 1 is a refresh of the data in Appendix 1 of the Market Position 
Statement. The Market Position Statement was produced in February 2014 to 
provide information and analysis of benefit to providers of care and support 
services in Torbay. The purpose was to communicate to new and existing 
providers the things they need to know to help with business planning, 
investment decisions, response to opportunities, and to reduce the risk of 
wasted resources on poor investments or poorly targeted initiatives.  

3.2 This refreshed document does not change any text or commissioning 
intentions of the Market Position Statement, but updates the data Appendix 1. 
Data was provided by Torbay a
[...]
ty settings.  

 

 
  

Page 99



 

 

 

39 

 

ABBREVIATIONS 
 
A&E   Accident & Emergency 
AHSCs  Academic Health Science Centres 
AHSNs  Academic Health Science Networks 
BCF  Better Care Fund 
CCGs   Clinical Commissioning Groups 
CQC   Care Quality Commission  
CT   Computerised Tomography 
EBITDA  Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 

amortisation 
GP   General Practitioner 
HEE   Health Education England 
IPC   Integrated Personal Commissioning 
IVF   In Vitro Fertilisation 
LTCs   Long term conditions 
NHS IQ  NHS Improving Quality 
NHS TDA  NHS Trust Development Authority  
NIB   National Information Board 
NICE   National Institute for Health and Care Excellence 
NIHR   National Institute of Health Research 
PHE   Public Health England  
RCTs   Randomised Controlled Trials 
TUC   Trades Union Congress  
WHO   World Health Organisation 

 

Page 100



Page 101



 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

Initial Report -Health Protection 

Wards Affected: All 
To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

On: 17 December 2014 

Contact: Caroline Dimond 
Telephone: 01803 207344 
Email: Caroline.Dimond@torbay.gcsx.gov.uk 

 

1. Achievements since last meeting 

1.1 The following report to the Health and Wellbeing Boards of Devon County Council, 

Plymouth City Council and Torbay Council provides a summary of the assurance 
functions of the Health Protection Committee (of the three Boards) and significant 
matters considered since its inaugural meeting on 15th October 2013. 

 

2. Challenges for the next three months 

2.1 The report summarises action taken to date against the programme of health 

protection work priorities established by the committee for the period 2014 to 2015. 
 

The report considers challenges under the following domains of health protection: 
communicable disease control and environmental hazards 

 

1. Immunisation and screening: Improvement in immunisation and screening 
uptake rates including the introduction of Flu vaccine for all children aged 
2, 3 and 4 year old; 

 

2. Health care associated infections (HCAI): To continue to see a reduction in the 
cases of HCAI Infections in both acute and community settings in particular 

cases of Clostridium difficile and Methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus aureus 
(MRSA) infections. 

 
3. Emergency planning: planning and resilience for potential cases of 

Pandemic flu and Ebola infections 
 

3. Action required by partners 

3.1 This report is for information and assurance purposes only 

Appendices 

None 

Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report:  None 

Page 102

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Caroline.Dimond@torbay.gcsx.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Health Protection Assurance Report for the Health and 

Wellbeing Boards of Devon County Council, Plymouth City 

Council and Torbay Council  

 

September 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 

 
 

                                                                           
 
                                                                                

Page 103

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



 
 

Page 1 of 15 
 

1. Introduction  

 

1.1 The following report to the Health and Wellbeing Boards of Devon County Council, 
Plymouth City Council and Torbay Council provides a summary of the assurance 
functions of the Health Protection Committee (of the three Boards) and significant 
matters considered since its inaugural meeting on 15th October 2013.  
 

1.2 The report considers the following domains of health protection: 
 

• communicable disease control and environmental hazards 

• immunisation and screening 

• health care associated infections 
 

1.3 The report summarises action taken to date against the programme of health 
protection work priorities established by the committee for the period 2014 to 2015.  

 
 

2.  Assurance Arrangements  

 

2.1 On 1st April 2013 significant changes took place in the health and social care 
[...]


(N
H

S
 E

n
g

la
n

d
 &

 P
a
rt

n
e
rs

) 

*G
ro
u
p
 i
n
 d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
/ 
T
e
rm

s
 o
f 
R
e
fe
re
n
c
e
 t
o
 b
e
 a
g
re
e
d
. 

Assurance & Control  

Programme 

Development & 

Risk Identification 

& Mitigation  

A
P
P
E
N
D
IX
 2
 

H
e
a
lt
h
 P
ro
te
c
ti
o
n
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 R
e
p
o
rt
in
g
 t
o
 t
h
e
 D
e
v
o
n
, 
P
ly
m
o
u
th
 a
n
d
 T
o
rb
a
y
 H
e
a
lt
h
 &
 W
e
ll
b
e
in
g
 B
o
a
rd
s
  

a
n
d
 i
ts
 R
e
la
ti
o
n
s
h
ip
 t
o
 E
x
is
ti
n
g
 o
r 
P
la
n
n
e
d
 H
e
a
lt
h
 P
ro
te
c
ti
o
n
 P
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
 F
o
ru
m
s
 

Page 118



 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

Key priorities relating to the Special Educational Need and 
Disability Reforms 

Wards Affected: 
 

All Torbay 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

On: 17 December 2014 

Contact: Matthew Gifford / Dorothy Hadleigh 
Telephone: 01803 208265 
Email: Matthew.gifford@torbay.gov.uk / 

dorothy.hadleigh@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To provide an update on actions following the report submitted to the Health & 
Wellbeing Board on 17 July 2014. 

1.2 To provide an update on the current priorities of the Special Educational Need 
and Disability (SEND) reforms work. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that the SEND Reforms Operational Leads group reports 
to the Partnership for Families Strategic Group. 

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 The SEND reforms went live on Sept 1 2014.  The conversion of statements 
to Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) has already started with a 
schedule published and available on the SEND web pages.  The conversion 
of statements to EHCPs must be completed by 2018. 

3.2 The Torbay EHCP has been ratified by the Department for Education with the 
Personal Budget’s section used as an exemplar for authorities. 

3.3 The Torbay Local Offer is published and available to view at 
www.torbaydirectory.com/family.  This will continue to develop over the next 
12 months as the SEND team work with children, young people and families 
to ensu
[...]
 end of the month, and therefore request your 
support.  Please do raise any issues of interest or any queries with Amanda Fisk.  We will 
review feedback and anticipate, if everyone is in agreement, uploading the declaration on 
1st December. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 

       
 
    

  
 
 
Cc: Jim Symington, National Concordat Implementation Team 
 

Amanda Fisk 
Director of Operations and Delivery 
NHS England 
(Devon, Cornwall & Isles of Scilly Area 
Team) 
 

Dr Adrian JB James MB BS FRCPsych 
MSc (Criminol.) 
Consultant Forensic Psychiatrist  
Chair, Strategic Clinical Network for Mental Health 
in the South West 
 

Page 131

http://www.crisiscareconcordat.org.uk/


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Torbay Safeguarding  
Children Board 

 
Annual Report 

2013-2014 
 

 
 
 

November 2014 

Page 132

Agenda Item 12



 

 2 

Foreword by Independent Chair 

 
Welcome to the annual report of the Torbay Safeguarding Children Board for 
2013-14. This report sets out the activities of the Board in the financial year 2013-
14. This report is for all partners of the TSCB as well as informing the work of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and providing assurance to the Executive Director of 
Torbay and the Council’s Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The report describes the work of the Board and its sub committees over the last 
year and notes areas of achievement as well as identifying further areas for 
improvement and future work. The business plan for the Board for 2014-15 and its 

identified priorities draw from the annual report. (http://www.torbay.gov.uk/tscbbusinessplan2014-
15.pdf)  
 
As is noted in the report there was change of Independent Chair in August 2013 and our priorities were 
set quite late in the year. A number of these have been rolled over into 2014-15. 
 
The Board has created an Executive on which the senior members of the respective agencies sit as well 
as the chairs of the subgroups that report to the Board. This has allowed much more debate and 
challenge as well
[...]
s 
submitted on 1

st
 October, and a final version of which will be ready for the “Stage 3” assessment. 

 

8 Timeline 

 

 

Oct 14 – Mar 15 
 

Assessment 
process 

Year 1 Years 2 & 3 

Operational 
structure review 

Corporate 
integration 

Care model developments (including 
investment) 

  

  

     

ICO created 
(“Day 1”) 

Realise benefits (some reliant on natural turnover) 

Beyond 

Realise benefits 

Realise benefits 

Most care model 
developments complete 

by end of year 1 

Most benefits 
realised by end of 

year 3 

Page 205


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Torbay's Carers Strategy 'Measure Up' 2015-17
	Carers Strategy Appendix

	6 Refresh of the data informing the Market Position Statement for Adult Social Care and Support in Torbay 2014 onwards and The Children's Commissioning Plan and Sufficiency Strategy
	Market Position Statement - Appendix 1
	Market Position Statement - Appendix 2

	7 NHS - Five Year Forward View
	Front Cover
	7. FYFV FINAL version fri 11.20
	Back Cover_v0_2

	8 Initial Report - Health Protection
	Health Protection Assurance Report Appendix

	9 Key priorities relating to the Special Educational Need and Disability Reforms
	SEN Appendix

	10 Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat
	Concordatletter14Nov14

	12 Torbay Safeguarding Children Board - Annual Report 2013-2014
	TSCB Business Plan 2014-15
	TSCB Business Plan update

	13 Update Report - Adult Social Services
	14 Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group
	15 Update Report - Public Health
	16 Update Report - Healthwatch
	Update Report - Healthwatch Appendix 1
	1.pdf
	2.pdf
	3.pdf
	4.pdf

	Update Report - Healthwatch Appendix 2
	1.pdf
	2.pdf
	3.pdf
	4 Generic back page.pdf

	Update Report - Healthwatch Appendix 3

	17 Update Report - Integrated Care Organisation



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

17 December 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Ian Ansell, Councillor Steve Darling, Councillor Bobbie Davies, Caroline Dimond, Julie 
Foster, Pat Harris, Councillor Chris Lewis (Chairman), Councillor Ken Pritchard,  

Eleanor Rowe, Caroline Taylor and Richard Williams 
 

 

 
37. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Scouler, Graham Lockerbie, 
John Lowes, Melanie Walker, Councillor Doggett who was represented by 
Councillor Darling, Tony Hogg who was represented by Ian Ansell and Mandy 
Seymour-Hanbury who was represented by Julie Foster. 
 

38. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 2 October 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

39. Torbay's Carers Strategy 'Measure Up' 2015-17  
 
The Board considered a report that set out the proposed priorities which were 
detailed in the interagency Carers strategy.  Members were advised that the 
‘Measure Up’ approach to Carer support continued to be recognised as an example 
of national good practice.  It was based on a long term, whole systems approach, 
grounded in assessment of local needs and an evidence base of what works. 
 
Members were informed that an action plan to accompany the strategy would be 
produced within the next three months and performance monitoring would be 
undertaken through the single outcome framework. 
 
The Board referred to the engagement of volunteers, James Drummond, Lead 
Officer for Carers Services, explained that a significant amount of people will 
volunteer for their own GP practice, these skills can be applied to their 
neighbourhood through other agencies such as Crossways.  Whilst attaching 
volunteer services to GP practices is advantageous, it isn’t always the right model 
for delivery. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That the draft priorities for ‘Measure Up’ 2015-17 be endorsed; 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Wednesday, 17 December 2014 
 

 

 
ii) that an action plan be produced with clear targets, timescales and 

responsibilities for delivery, that the action plan be reviewed annually and the 
Health and Wellbeing Board be updated on achievement. 

 
40. Refresh of the data informing the Market Position Statement for Adult Social 

Care and Support in Torbay 2014 onwards and The Children's 
Commissioning Plan and Sufficiency Strategy  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board noted the refresh of the data that informed the 
Market Position Statement for Adult Social Care and Support in Torbay 2014 
onwards and the Children’s Commissioning Plan and Sufficiency Strategy.  The 
Market Position Statement (MPS) was produced in February 2014 to provide 
information and analysis of benefit to providers of care and support services in 
Torbay.   
 
Members noted that the MPS was a large piece of work which enabled more people 
to remain in their own homes with support.  However there had been an increase in 
homelessness and temporary accommodation which was posing pressure for those 
services and the system as a whole.  Members were informed that an in-depth 
review was being undertaken by Public Health to establish the reasons for the 
increase in homelessness, the findings of which would be reported to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  
 
Members were informed that the refreshed document does not change any text or 
commissioning intentions of the MPS but updates the data set.  Also included was 
the Children’s Commissioning Plan and Sufficiency Strategy that sets out the 
current position for Children Services which will be reviewed and merged into one 
document during a full review of the Market Position Statement in six months time. 
 
 

41. NHS - Five Year Forward View  
 
Members received a presentation and were informed that the paper set out a new 
direction of travel for the NHS, budget pressures had resulted in an imbalance in 
the system requiring the NHS to develop a new ethos – ‘its what matters to me not 
what’s the matter with me’.   
 
The Board was advised that throughout the plan there were three themes: 
 

 Radical upgrade in prevention and public health 

 Greater control for patients and carers 

 Breaking down barriers to how care is provided 
 
Members were asked to consider the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board within 
the shifting focus of the NHS.  Some Members challenged whether the Health and 
Wellbeing Board should undertake a review of its own priorities and achievements 
prior to the elections in 2015, in order to use the experience gained from the last 18 
months to aid and inform a new administration, whilst others were of the view that 
there were a number of organisational changes due to be implemented along with a 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Wednesday, 17 December 2014 
 

 

general and local election that may mean a review at later stage may be more 
advantageous.  The Board requested the Torbay Joint Commissioning Group 
consider the appropriate time for a review of the Health and Wellbeing Board.   
 

42. Initial Report - Health Protection  
 
The Board noted a report that provided a summary of the assurance functions of 
the Health Protection Committee and detailed the significant matters considered 
since 2013.  The report also summarises action taken to date against the 
programme of health protection work priorities for period 2014 to 2015. 
 

43. Key priorities relating to the Special Educational Need and Disability Reforms  
 
Members were informed that the Special Educational Need and Disability (SEND) 
reforms came into force on 1 September 2014 with the conversion of ‘statements’ to 
Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) having to be completed by 2018. 
 
Whilst the SEND reforms were being implemented, officers took account of the 
implications of the Health and Care Act and had established an operational group 
specifically focusing on the implementation of the reforms. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Special Educational Need and Disability Reforms Operational Leads group 
report to the Partnership for Families Strategic Group. 
 

44. Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat  
 
The Board were informed that the Council had already signed up to the mental 
health concordat, however an action plan was still awaited.  Members were 
informed that mental health was a weak area for Torbay with the political spotlight 
intensifying.  The Board was informed that the Devon Health and Wellbeing Board 
will be approving an action plan shortly, some of which could also be applicable to 
Torbay.  A Section 136 protocol would also become live on 1 March 2015. 
 
Members were advised that NHS England would be undertaking a review of the 
recent detention of a young person in police cells due to the lack of a ‘safe place’.  
The findings of the review would be made available for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 

45. Adult Safeguarding Peer Review  
 
Members noted the report that set out the findings of a Regional Adult Social Care 
Peer Challenge.  Bob Spencer, Chairman of the Adult Safeguarding Board informed 
Members that the peer review had a wide remit with the resulting action plan having 
been compiled by theme. 
 
The Board were advised that the Health and Social Care Act reforms would have 
an impact upon the Adult Safeguarding Board in relation to the responsibility of the 
Board and governance of joint boards.  However the act would put both the 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Wednesday, 17 December 2014 
 

 

Children Safeguarding Board and Adult Safeguarding Board on the same statutory 
footing enabling joint working on emerging themes. 
 

46. Torbay Safeguarding Children Board - Annual Report 2013-2014  
 
Members noted the annual report of the Torbay Safeguarding Children Board 
(TSCB) for 2013/14.  The report set out the work of the TSCB and its sub-
committees over the last year, noting achievements and areas for improvement and 
future work.   
 
The Board paid particular attention to the Business Plan Update, David Taylor, 
Chairman of the TSCB advised of an audit regarding neglect, he explained that an 
action plan would be shared with the Health and Wellbeing Board in order to 
determine whether Members would be able to assist with the implementation. 
 
The Chairman, expressed his thanks to David Taylor and Bob Spencer for the 
support they have provided both the Torbay Children Safeguarding Board and Adult 
Safeguarding Board. 
 

47. Update Report - Adult Social Services  
 
The Board noted the update on adult services. 
 

48. Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
The Board noted the update on the Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

49. Update Report - Public Health  
 
The Board noted the update on Public Health. 
 

50. Update Report - Healthwatch  
 
The Board noted the update from Healthwatch. 
 

51. Update Report - Integrated Care Organisation  
 
The Board noted the update on the Integrated Care Organisation. 
 


